Cameron County Public Health



For Immediate Release

October 13, 2020

Contact: Eddie Trevino, Jr., Cameron County Judge, (956) 544-0830 Esmeralda Guajardo, Health Administrator, (956) 247-3685

Cameron County Daily COVID-19 Report

Cameron County has received confirmation of an additional 67 laboratory reports of COVID-19, which includes:

Residence	Total	Gender	Age(s)									
		Gender	0-9	10-19	20-29	30-39	40-49	50-59	60-69	70-79	80-89	90-99+
Brownsville	29	Female	0	2	1	0	3	3	4	2	0	0
		Male	0	4	1	1	3	2	1	2	0	0
Harlingen	10	Female	0	0	0	3	2	0	1	0	1	0
		Male	1	0	1	0	1	0	0	0	0	0
Laguna Vista	4	Female	0	3	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0
Laguna Vista		Male	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Los Fresnos	5	Female	0	1	0	0	0	2	0	0	0	0
LOS FIESHOS		Male	0	0	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	0
Port Isabel	4	Female	1	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ron isabei		Male	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Primera	2	Female	0	0	0	0	2	0	0	0	0	0
		Male	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Rancho Viejo	1	Female	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0
		Male	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Rio Hondo	1	Female	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
		Male	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
San Benito	11	Female	1	1	0	1	0	2	0	1	0	0
		Male	0	3	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

This raises the total number of COVID-19 cases to 23,559 in Cameron County. There have also been an additional 150 individuals who have recovered, raising the total number of recovered individuals to 21,043.

Cameron County has received confirmation of 5 additional COVID-19 related deaths of Cameron County residents. This raises the total to 1,052 and includes the following:

Residence	Total	Gender	$\mathbf{Age}(\mathbf{s})$									
			0-9	10-19	20-29	30-39	40-49	50-59	60-69	70-79	80-89	90-99+
Brownsville	4	Female	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	0	0
		Male	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1	0	0
Harlingen	1	Female	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0
		Male	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

Cameron County Public Health works with nursing home facilities addressing COVID-19 outbreaks, including:

Nursing Home Facility	Confirmed Positive Employees	Confirmed Positive Residents	Deaths
Rio Fox Hollow	62	43	23
SCC at Valley Grande	32	28	12
Spanish Meadows	3	2	0
Treasure Hills	12	41	4

As part of the COVID-19 action response plan, Cameron County Public Health is conducting epidemiological investigations, contact tracing as needed and continues to monitor the situation.